of the financial position or results of operations that would have occurred if the merger had been completed on the date or at the beginning of the period indicated or which
may be attained in the future.

As explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, the pro forma allocation of purchase

price reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is subject to adjustment and may vary from the actual purchase price allocation that will
be recorded at the time the merger is completed or as subsequently adjusted.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with Union’s historical consolidated financial statements and
related notes thereto, and with Xenith’s historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto, each of which are incorporated by reference into this joint proxy
statement/prospectus.

 19

UNION AND XENITH
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2017
(Dollars in thousands)

   Merger
  Union   Xenith   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  (As Reported)   (As Reported)   Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 181,910  $ 149,940  $ (10,176)(a)  $ 321,674
Securities available for sale, at fair value   960,537   316,463   -   1,277,000
Securities held to maturity, at carrying value   205,630   -   -   205,630
Restricted stock, at cost   69,631   17,341   -   86,972
Loans held for sale, at fair value   41,135   -   -   41,135

Loans held for investment, net of deferred fees and costs   6,771,490   2,370,594   (41,911)(b)(c)  9,100,173
Less allowance for loan losses   38,214   17,027   (17,027)(d)   38,214

Net loans held for investment   6,733,276   2,353,567   (24,884)   9,061,959

Premises and equipment, net   121,842   55,607   6,293(e)   183,742
Other real estate owned, net of valuation allowance   9,482   5,083   -   14,565
Goodwill   298,191   26,931   227,147(f)   552,269
Amortizable intangibles, net   17,422   3,524   22,626(g)   43,572
Bank owned life insurance   180,110   73,004   -   253,114
Other assets   96,021   175,001   3,710(h)   274,732

Total assets  $ 8,915,187  $ 3,176,461  $ 224,716  $ 12,316,364

LIABILITIES
Noninterest-bearing demand deposits  $ 1,501,570  $ 515,632  $ -  $ 2,017,202
Interest-bearing deposits   5,262,864   2,123,557   5,697(i)   7,392,118

Total deposits   6,764,434   2,639,189   5,697   9,409,320

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase   34,543   -   -   34,543
Other short-term borrowings   602,000   -   -   602,000
Long-term borrowings   434,260   39,066   8,940(j)   482,266
Other liabilities   49,081   19,425   11,680(k)   80,186

Total liabilities   7,884,318   2,697,680   26,317   10,608,315

Commitments and contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common stock   57,643   232   28,743(l)(m)   86,618
Surplus   607,666   712,640   (52,755)(l)(m)  1,267,551
Retained earnings (deficit)   361,552   (233,409)   221,729(k)(l)   349,872
Accumulated other comprehensive income   4,008   (682)   682(l)   4,008

Total stockholders' equity   1,030,869   478,781   198,399   1,708,049

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 8,915,187  $ 3,176,461  $ 224,716  $ 12,316,364

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

 20

UNION AND XENITH
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Merger
  Union   Xenith   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  (As Reported)   (As Reported)   Adjustments   Combined

Interest and dividend income:

Interest and fees on loans  $ 140,696  $ 54,509  $ 3,601(n)  $ 198,806
Other interest income   17,165   4,741   -   21,906

Total interest and dividend income   157,861   59,250   3,601   220,712

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits   11,176   8,003   (680)(o)   18,499
Other interest expense   11,118   1,685   369(p)   13,172

Total interest expense   22,294   9,688   (311)   31,671

Net interest income   135,567   49,562   3,912   189,041
Provision for credit losses   4,295   9   249(A)   4,553

Net interest income after provision for credit losses   131,272   49,553   3,663   184,488

Noninterest income:
Service charges on deposit accounts   9,792   2,303   -   12,095
Other service charges and fees   9,045   1,593   516(B)   11,154
Fiduciary and asset management fees   5,519   -   -   5,519
Mortgage banking income   4,818   -   -   4,818
Bank owned life insurance income   3,460   900   -   4,360
Other operating income   4,260   2,156   (516)(B)   5,900

Total noninterest income   36,894   6,952   -   43,846

Noninterest expenses:
Salaries and benefits   62,730   20,271   -   83,001
Occupancy expenses   9,621   3,784   25(q)   13,430
Furniture and equipment expenses   5,323   727   325(C)   6,375
Technology and data processing   7,827   2,542   (325)(C)   10,044
Acquisition-related costs   2,744   1,965   (4,709)(r)   -
Other expenses   29,080   9,681   2,985(s)(A)  41,746

Total noninterest expenses   117,325   38,970   (1,699)   154,596

Income before income taxes   50,841   17,535   5,362   73,738
Income tax expense   13,761   5,545   888(t)   20,194

Net income from continuing operations   37,080   11,990   4,474   53,544
Net loss from discontinued operations   -   (59)   -   (59)
Net income attributable to Company  $ 37,080  $ 11,931  $ 4,474  $ 53,485

Earnings per common share, basic  $ 0.85  $ 0.51   $ 0.82
Earnings per common share, diluted  $ 0.85  $ 0.51   $ 0.81
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic   43,674,070   23,172,014   (1,496,912)(u)   65,349,172
Weighted average common shares outstanding, diluted   43,755,045   23,451,301   (1,514,954)(u)   65,691,392

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

 21

UNION AND XENITH
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Merger
  Union   Xenith   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  (As Reported)   (As Reported)   Adjustments   Combined

Interest and dividend income:
Interest and fees on loans  $ 262,567  $ 85,513  $ 11,258(n)  $ 359,338
Other interest income   32,353   6,904   -   39,257

Total interest and dividend income   294,920   92,417   11,258   398,595

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits   17,731   12,879   (3,631)(o)   26,979
Other interest expense   12,039   2,669   713(p)   15,421

Total interest expense   29,770   15,548   (2,918)   42,400

Net interest income   265,150   76,869   14,176   356,195

Provision for credit losses   9,100   11,329   (287)(A)   20,142
Net interest income after provision for credit losses   256,050   65,540   14,463   336,053

Noninterest income:
Service charges on deposit accounts   19,496   4,686   -   24,182
Other service charges and fees   17,175   2,847   977(B)   20,999
Fiduciary and asset management fees   10,199   -   -   10,199
Mortgage banking income   10,953   -   -   10,953
Bank owned life insurance income   5,513   1,492   -   7,005
Other operating income   7,571   2,099   (977)(B)   8,693

Total noninterest income   70,907   11,124   -   82,031

Noninterest expenses:
Salaries and benefits   117,103   34,501   -   151,604
Occupancy expenses   19,528   6,427   49(q)   26,004
Furniture and equipment expenses   10,475   1,083   671(C)   12,229
Technology and data processing   15,368   5,602   (671)(C)   20,299
Acquisition-related costs   -   16,717   -(r)   16,717
Other expenses   60,229   16,548   7,671(s)(A)  84,448

Total noninterest expenses   222,703   80,878   7,720   311,301

Income before income taxes   104,254   (4,214)   6,743   106,783
Income tax expense (benefit)

  26,778   (59,728)   2,360(t)   (30,590)
Net income from continuing operations   77,476   55,514   4,383   137,373
Net income from discontinued operations   -   1,528   -   1,528
Net income attributable to Company  $ 77,476  $ 57,042  $ 4,383  $ 138,901

Earnings per common share, basic  $ 1.77  $ 2.90   $ 2.23
Earnings per common share, diluted  $ 1.77  $ 2.89   $ 2.23
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic   43,784,193   19,685,290   (1,271,670)(u)   62,197,813
Weighted average common shares outstanding, diluted   43,890,271   19,753,971   (1,276,107)(u)   62,368,135

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

 22

NOTE A – BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On May 19, 2017, Union entered into the merger agreement with Xenith. The merger agreement provides that at the effective time of the merger, each outstanding
share of common stock of Xenith will be converted into the right to receive 0.9354 shares of Union common stock, par value $1.33 per share and cash in lieu of any fractional
shares.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information of Union’s financial condition and results of operations, including per share data, are presented

[…]

Other assets   251,715

Total assets   3,157,275

Fair value of liabilities assumed:

Deposits   2,644,886
Borrowings   48,006
Other liabilities   19,425

Total liabilities  $ 2,712,317

Net assets acquired   $ 444,958
Preliminary pro forma goodwill   $ 254,078

The following table sets forth the sensitivity of the purchase price and resulting goodwill to changes in the price of Union common stock at a price of $31.62 at July
25, 2017:

Share Price Sensitivity (dollars in thousands)

  Purchase Price   Estimated Goodwill
Up 10%  $ 770,733  $ 325,775
As presented in pro forma  $ 699,036  $ 254,078
Down 10%  $ 627,339  $ 182,381

 26

NOTE D – ESTIMATED AMORTIZATION/ACCRETION OF ACQUISITION ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENTS

The following table sets forth an estimate of the expected effects of the estimated aggregate acquisition accounting adjustments reflected in the pro forma combined
financial statements on the future pre-tax net income of Union after the merger (dollars in thousands):

  Accretion (Amortization)
  For the Years Ended December 31,
  2018   2019   2020   2021   2022   Thereafter   Total
Loans  $ 11,258  $ 6,657  $ 3,960  $ 2,159  $ 1,540  $ 6,116  $ 31,690
Bank premises   (49)   (49)   (49)   (49)   (49)   (731)   (976)
Core Deposit Intangible   (7,384)   (6,162)   (4,940)   (3,718)   (2,495)   (1,451)   (26,150)
Deposits   3,631   1,225   552   254   35   -   5,697
Borrowings   (713)   (736)   (754)   (785)   (803)   (13,406)   (17,197)

The actual effect of purchase accounting adjustments on the future pre-tax income of Union will differ from these estimates based on the closing date estimates of

fair values and, if applicable, the use of different amortization methods than assumed above. Refer to Note B for additional information on assumed amortization methods.

NOTE E – ESTIMATED COST SAVINGS AND MERGER-RELATED COSTS

Estimated cost savings are excluded from the pro forma analysis. Cost savings are estimated to be realized at 80% in the first year after acquisition and 100% in

subsequent years. In addition, estimated merger-related costs are not included in the pro forma combined statements of income since they will be recorded in the combined